NYSCEF DOC. NO. 8

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 04/01/2022

To be argued by: LORENZO DI SILVIO 15 minutes requested

Bronx County Clerk's Index No. 806290/2021E

# New York Supreme Court Appellate Division: First Department

Luis Jaime,

Case No. 2021-02848

Petitioner-Respondent,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondent-Appellant.

#### **REPLY BRIEF**

INGRID R. GUSTAFSON LORENZO DI SILVIO of Counsel

April 1, 2022

Hon. Sylvia O. Hinds-Radix Corporation Counsel of the City of New York Attorney for Appellant 100 Church Street New York, New York 10007 212-356-1671 or -0853 ldisilvi@law.nyc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

$\mathbf{P}_{\mathbf{r}}$	age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
JAIME OFFERS NO PERSUASIVE DEFENSE OF SUPREME COURT'S IMPROVIDENT GRANT OF LEAVE.	3
A. Contrary to his contentions, actual knowledge of the essential facts constituting Jaime's claims cannot be presumed or based on attorney speculation	3
B. Jaime's brief fails to explain how he satisfied his initial burden to show the absence of prejudice to the City.	0
C. Jaime ignores case law holding that an attorney's conclusory allegations are insufficient to establish a reasonable excuse for delay.	3
CONCLUSION	6
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT 1'	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Adkins v. New York, 43 N.Y.2d 346 (1977)9
Bornschein v. City of New York, 2022 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 1848 (1st Dep't Mar. 22, 2022)
Caselli v. New York, 105 A.D.2d 251 (2d Dep't 1984)9
Matter of Crocco v. Town of New Scotland, 307 A.D.2d 516 (3d Dep't 2003)9
Duarte v. Suffolk Cty., 230 A.D. 2d 851 (2d Dep't 1996)
Matter of Figueroa v. City of New York, 195 A.D.3d 467 (1st Dep't 2021)14
Grajko v. City of New York, 150 A.D.3d 595 (1st Dep't 2017)
Grullon v. City of New York, 222 A.D.2d 257 (1st Dep't 1995)
Justiniano v. NYCHA, 191 A.D.2d 252 (1st Dep't 1993)8
Kelley v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp., 76 A.D.3d 824 (1st Dep't 2010)
Matter of Kuterman v. City of New York, 121 A.D.3d 646 (2d Dep't 2014)4

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
Matter of Lanphere v. County of Washington, 301 A.D.2d 936 (3d Dep't 2003)	11
Lepore v. Town of Greenburgh, 120 A.D.3d 1202 (2d Dep't 2014)	12
Meyer v. Cty. of Suffolk, 90 A.D.3d 720 (2d Dep't 2011)	12
Monell v. Dep't of Social Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	13
Newcomb v. Middle Country Cent. Sch. Dist., 28 N.Y.3d 455 (2016)	10, 11
Nicholson v. City of New York, 166 A.D.3d 979 (2d Dep't 2018)	5
Matter of Nunez v. Vill. of Rockville Ctr., 176 A.D.3d 1211 (2d Dep't 2019)	12
Matter of Orozco v. City of New York, 200 A.D.3d 559 (1st Dep't 2021)	13
Matter of Reisse v. Cty. of Nassau, 141 A.D.2d 649 (2d Dep't 1988)	8
Matter of Rivera v. NYCHA, 25 A.D.3d 450 (1st Dep't 2006)	4
Matter of Royes v. City of New York, 136 A.D.3d 1042 (2d Dep't 2016)	12
Matter of Ruiz v. City of New York, 154 A.D.3d 945 (2d Dep't 2017)	4

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)
Sandlin v. State, 294 A.D.2d 723 (3d Dep't 2002)14
Smiley v. MTA, 168 A.D.3d 631 (1st Dep't 2019)10
Verizon N.Y., Inc. v. City of New York, 26 A.D.3d 247 (1st Dep't 2006)9
Matter of Walker v. NYCTA, 266 A.D.2d 54 (1st Dep't 1999)4
Wally G. v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp., 27 N.Y.3d 672 (2016)6
Washington v. City of New York, 72 N.Y.2d 881 (1988)
Weinzel v. Cty. of Suffolk, 92 A.D.2d 545 (2d Dep't 1983)8
Statutes
GML § 50-e
GML § 50-i
Other Authority
N.Y. Exec. Order 202.67 (Oct. 4, 2020)15
